Moreton Bay Regional Council
Acid Sulfate Soils
Pine Rivers Area
Volume 2
Appendix 4 SEA Summarised Analytical Data (A3)
JS Walton1, JA Manders2, KE Goulding1
Department of Environment and Resource Management
Resource Assessment and Information, South-East Region1

2 B21i 0.15 0.40 10YR71 FSL 0.30 4.4 2.9 a 2 0.20 0.30 0.007 0.077 0.07 5.7 7.88 13130
3 B22ia 0.40 1.00 10YR61 FSCL J 0.60 3.8 2.5 A A0 3 0.50 0.60 0.199 0.102 < 0.02 0.176 0.01 0.415 0.313 23 4.4 0.078 0.031 0.098 4.8 7.94 13390
0.80 4.0 2.4 A
1.00 4.8 1.7 a 4 0.80 1.00 0.134 < 0.02 0.382 0.248 5.7 8.29 14910
4 C1u 1.00 2.40 7.5YR41 FSL 1.25 5.4 1.6
1.50 5.9 1.7 5 1.30 1.50 S1 Pl 0.457 0.639 0.182
1.75 6.2 1.8
2.00 6.9 1.9 6 1.80 2.00 Pl 0.395 0.521 0.126
2.25 6.9 2.0
5 C2u 2.40 3.90 SL SS 2.50 7.0 2.1 7 2.40 2.50 Pl 0.421 0.54 0.119
2.75 7.1 2.1
3.00 7.1 2.2 8 2.80 3.00 Pl 0.447 0.58 0.133
3.25 7.1 1.8
3.50 7.1 2.1 9 3.30 3.50 Pl 0.183 0.266 0.083
3.75 7.2 2.7 10 3.70 3.90 Pl 0.159 0.277 0.118
1001 1 A1 0.00 0.15 10YR31 FSCL 0.10 4.8 2.3 a 1 0.00 0.10 0.143 0.021 0.192 0.049 4.8 1.37 1461
2 B21i 0.15 0.70 2.5Y71 FSL 0.30 4.8 3.5 a 2 0.20 0.30 0.024 0.044 0.02 5.1 0.89 1010
0.60 4.0 2.8 A A0 3 0.50 0.60 0.058 0.098 < 0.02 0.027 0.03 0.187 0.089 23 4 0.053 0.034 0.028 4.3 1.49 1692
3 B22ia 0.70 1.20 2.5Y51 FSL J 0.80 4.2 2.6 a
1.00 4.2 2.6 a 4 0.80 1.00 0.154 0.233 < 0.02 0.127 0.02 0.456 0.223 23 4 0.054 0.037 0.032 4.3 1.69 2006

6 3C2 1.70 2.00 7.5YR81 MHC 1.75 4.2 3.2 a
2.00 4.0 2.3 A 6 1.80 2.00 0.014 0.062 0.048
1003 1 0.00 3.00 0.10 4.5 2.8 a
0.30 4.6 2.9 a
0.60 4.2 2.9 a
0.80 4.1 2.9 a
1.00 3.9 2.9 A A0
1.25 3.9 3.0 A
1.50 4.0 3.0 A
1.75 4.2 3.2 a
2.00 4.1 3.0 a
2.25 4.1 3.4 a
2.50 4.1 3.3 a
2.75 4.3 3.3 a
3.00 4.4 3.4 a
1004 1 A1 0.00 0.15 10YR21 CL 0.10 6.6 5.9 1 0.00 0.10 0.127 < 0.02 0.226 0.099 7 10.8 21430
2 B2 0.15 0.40 2.5Y61 FSCL 0.30 5.1 2 0.20 0.30 0.031 0.072 0.041 7.1 5.39 9960
3 2C1u 0.40 0.70 2.5Y51 FSL 3 0.50 0.60 0.014 0.055 < 0.02 0.000 0.00 0.109 0.054 23 6 0.055 0.035 0.089 7 6.53 12210
4 3C2u 0.70 0.90 2.5Y41 LFS 0.80 6.8 1.2
4 0.80 0.90 S1 Ps 0.248 0.389 0.141 4.2 8.15 14570

(pHF)
Depth 1st Action
Level (pHF)
Depth
(m) (m)
Shell
Field pH
NoSite
ID
Chromium (SCR) Suite ABA Potential AcidityField Morphology Summary Lab Sample Action Criteria SPOCAS ABA
Hor
No
Horizon
Name Colour
1006 1 A11 0.00 0.10 10YR31 FSL 0.10 4.9 3.5 a 1 0.00 0.10 0.054 0.073 0.019 5.1 0.28 197
2 A12 0.10 0.30 10YR32 FSL 0.30 4.8 3.8 a 2 0.20 0.30 0.043 0.061 0.018 5.1 0.27 178
3 B21 0.30 0.80 10YR62 FSCL 0.60 3.8 3.0 A A0 3 0.50 0.60 0.048 < 0.02 0.083 0.035 4.8 0.68 685
0.80 3.9 2.9 A
4 B22 0.80 2.10 10YR51 FSCL 1.00 3.7 2.7 A 4 0.80 1.00 0.084 < 0.02 0.196 0.112 4.4 0.82 700
1.25 3.9 3.1 A

1.50 4.9 3.2 a 5 1.30 1.50 0.017 0.04 0.023
4 B23 1.70 2.40 10YR61 MHC 1.75 5.3 3.5
2.00 5.3 3.5 6 1.80 2.00 0.017 0.038 0.021
2.25 5.9 4.2
5 2B24 2.40 4.00 N70 MC 2.50 7.2 6.4 7 2.40 2.50 0.013 0.024 0.011
2.75 7.5 6.3
3.00 7.4 6.9 8 2.80 3.00 0.014 0.024 0.01
3.25 7.7 6.8
3.50 7.6 6.6 9 3.30 3.50 0.017 0.028 0.011
3.75 7.3 7.0
4.00 7.6 6.6 10 3.80 4.00 0.015 0.026 0.011
6 3D1 4.00 4.60 N70 ZLC 4.25 7.8 7.3
4.50 7.6 6.7 11 4.30 4.50 0.014 0.025 0.011
7 4D2 4.60 5.00 5GY71 FSLC 4.75 6.9 6.3
5.00 7.1 7.0 12 4.80 5.00 0.013 0.029 0.016
1013 1 A11 0.00 0.10 10YR41 LC 0.10 6.5 4.0 1 0.00 0.10 0.066 0.046 0.000 0.000 0.008 0.00 0.12 0.054 21 4.8 5.6 0.044 0.09 5.4 2.83 4420
2 2A12 0.10 0.45 10YR31 CL 0.30 5.5 4.0 2 0.20 0.30 S0 Pl 0.110 0.175 0.11 0.102 0.000 0.000 0.020 0.00 0.264 0.089 21 4.7 5.5 0.063 0.17 5.5 4.09 6000
3 2B21 0.45 1.10 2.5Y61 ZMC 0.60 5.1 3.4 3 0.50 0.60 0.028 0.072 0.044 5.4 2 3090
0.80 5.2 3.6
1.00 5.8 3.7 4 0.80 1.00 0.047 0.083 0.036 6.1 2.94 4360
4 3B22 1.10 1.70 5Y51 ZMC 1.25 6.3 3.0
1.50 6.1 2.2 5 1.30 1.50 0.085 0.127 0.042
5 3B23ia 1.70 2.60 5Y51 ZMC J 1.75 6.3 2.3
2.00 6.1 1.6 6 1.80 2.00 0.111 0.025 0.205 0.094
2.25 6.0 1.8
2.50 5.8 1.6 7 2.30 2.50 Pc 0.612 0.975 0.363
6 3C1u 2.60 3.50 5GY41 ZMC 2.75 6.0 1.6
3.00 6.1 1.6 8 2.80 3.00 Pc 1.048 1.37 0.322
3.25 6.1 1.6
3.50 6.3 1.6 9 3.30 3.50 Pc 1.254 1.5 0.246
1014 1 A1 0.00 0.10 10YR42 ZL 0.10 5.3 4.0
2 A2j 0.10 0.40 10YR62 ZCL 0.30 5.8 4.6
3 B21 0.40 0.70 2.5Y66 ZMC 0.60 5.5 4.2
4 2B22 0.70 1.20 10YR61 MHC 0.80 5.7 4.3
1.00 6.1 6.0
5 3B23 1.20 1.50 2.5Y71 LMC 1.25 6.5 7.5
1.50 7.0 8.0
6 3B24 1.50 2.00 5Y71 LMC 1.75 7.2 8.0
2.00 7.3 8.3 1 1.80 2.00 0.030 0.039 0.009
1015 1 A1 0.00 0.10 10YR32 CL 0.10 5.6 3.2 1 0.00 0.10 0.093 0.042 0.000 0.000 0.013 0.02 0.119 0.026 21 4.2 5.1 0.009 0.05 5.1 0.24 82
2 B2 0.10 0.30 10YR52 LC 0.30 5.3 3.5 2 0.20 0.30 0.028 0.073 0.045 4.8 0.19 74
3 2B21 0.30 0.50 10YR61 FSCL 3 0.40 0.50 0.023 0.05 0.027 4.8 0.17 90
4 2B22 0.50 1.10 10YR61 FSL 0.60 4.5 3.7 a 4 0.50 0.60 0.021 0.038 0.017 4.9 0.17 105
0.80 4.7 3.4 a 5 0.80 1.00 0.021 0.11 0.089 5.3 0.28 213
5 2B23 1.10 1.50 10YR61 FSCL 1.25 6.3 5.2

(pHF)
Depth 1st Action
Level (pHF)
Depth
(m) (m)
Shell
Field pH
NoSite
ID
Chromium (SCR) Suite ABA Potential AcidityField Morphology Summary Lab Sample Action Criteria SPOCAS ABA
Hor
No
Horizon
Name Colour
1017 1 A1 0.00 0.10 10YR21 ZCL 0.10 4.7 2.1 a 1 0.00 0.10 0.070 0.014 0.121 < 0.02 0.070 0.018 0.018 0.008 0.00 0.152 0.031 21 4.5 5.2 0.02 0.09 5.2 3.65 5020
2 B21 0.10 0.50 10YR61 ZCL 0.30 4.8 3.0 a 2 0.20 0.30 0.033 0.012 0.000 0.000 0.005 0.00 0.065 0.032 21 4.3 4.8 0.026 0.04 5 0.7 562
3 2B22ia 0.50 0.80 10YR51 FSCL J 0.60 5.1 3.6 3 0.50 0.60 0.068 0.037 0.000 0.000 0.114 0.00 0.254 0.186 21 4.5 4.5 0.034 0.07 5.2 0.66 473
0.80 5.4 3.5
4 2B23ia 0.80 1.50 N60 FSCL J 1.00 6.1 4.9 4 0.80 1.00 0.028 0.096 0.068 5.3 0.87 684
1.25 6.3 5.4
1.50 6.3 5.6 5 1.30 1.50 0.018 0.082 0.064 6.3 1.37 1306

0.80 4.3 2.5 a
1.00 4.1 2.2 a 4 0.80 1.00 0.522 < 0.02 1.23 0.708 4 0.58 533
4 B23i 1.00 1.25 5B71 MHC 5 1.00 1.20 0.036 0.162 0.126 4 0.8 893
1.25 4.4 2.6 a
5 B24i 1.25 2.10 5B71 HC 1.50 4.5 2.7 a 6 1.30 1.50 0.035 0.149 0.114 4.1 1.23 1438
1.75 4.5 2.8 a
2.00 4.8 3.0 a 7 1.80 2.00 0.033 0.118 0.085 4.4 1.43 1799
6 B25i 2.10 2.90 5B71 MHC 2.25 4.6 2.8 a
2.50 4.5 2.8 a 8 2.30 2.50 0.025 0.087 0.062 4.5 1.53 2026
2.75 4.5 3.0 a
7 2D 2.90 3.30 N80 ZLC 3.00 4.8 2.8 a 9 2.90 3.00 0.023 0.068 0.045 4.7 1.84 2627
3.25 5.0 3.0 a
1152 1 A1 0.00 0.20 10YR42 FSCL 0.10 5.6 2.7 1 0.00 0.10 0.028 0.049 0.021 5.7 0.17 37
2 B21 0.20 0.70 10YR52 ZCL 0.30 5.5 2.9 2 0.20 0.30 0.013 0.028 0.015 5.8 0.09 25.7
0.60 5.3 2.8 3 0.50 0.60 0.014 0.032 0.018 5.5 0.08 < 20
3 B22 0.70 2.10 10YR53 ZCL 0.80 5.3 2.8
1.00 5.6 3.4 4 0.80 1.00 0.010 0.026 0.016 5.9 0.07 < 20
1.25 6.1 3.5
1.50 6.2 3.6 5 1.30 1.50 0.010 0.032 0.022 6 0.08 < 20
1.75 5.7 3.6

2.75 7.1 2.5
3.00 7.4 3.0 9 2.80 3.00 0.020 0.032 0.012 6.5 0.06 < 20
9 3C5 3.00 3.50 GR 3.25 6.8 3.5
3.50 6.9 2.9
10 3C6 3.50 4.00 GR 3.75 6.7 2.3 10 3.50 3.80 0.011 0.02 0.009 7 0.04 < 20
4.00 7.2 4.5
1154 1 A1 0.00 0.30 10YR31 L 0.10 5.2 1.5 1 0.00 0.10 0.152 < 0.02 0.183 0.031 5 0.35 143
0.30 5.4 2.6 2 0.20 0.30 0.043 0.064 0.021 5.4 0.15 66.6
2 B21 0.30 0.50 10YR62 CL 3 0.40 0.50 0.019 0.033 0.014 5.5 0.1 41
3 2B2 0.50 0.70 10YR62 SCL 0.60 5.6 2.5 4 0.50 0.60 0.012 0.022 0.01 5.3 0.07 42.1
4 3C1 0.70 1.20 10YR61 SLMC 0.80 4.6 2.3 a
1.00 4.8 2.9 a 5 0.80 1.00 0.035 0.046 0.011 5.2 0.07 < 20
5 3C2 1.20 1.60 2.5Y61 MHC 1.25 4.5 2.5 a
1.50 4.2 2.4 a 6 1.30 1.50 0.013 0.049 0.036 4.3 0.26 251
6 3C3 1.60 1.80 N60 MHC 1.75 4.8 2.6 a 7 1.60 1.80 0.017 0.066 0.049 4.6 0.55 607
1155 1 A11 0.00 0.10 10YR43 CL 0.10 6.0 4.9 1 0.00 0.10 0.344 0.049 0.447 0.103 5.8 10 12000
2 A12 0.10 0.20 10YR21 CL
3 2B21 0.20 0.60 2.5Y61 FSCL 0.30 5.2 4.0 2 0.20 0.30 0.022 0.083 0.061 5.7 4.41 6880
0.60 4.1 3.6 a 3 0.50 0.60 0.018 0.084 0.066 4.9 5.06 7980
4 3B22i 0.60 1.20 N80 FSLC 0.80 4.4 1.4 a
1.00 4.1 1.4 a 4 0.80 1.00 0.104 0.049 0.176 0.072 4.7 4.35 7510
1.20 3.9 1.2 A A1
1156 1 A1 0.00 0.10 2.5Y41 CL 0.10 5.3 2.9 1 0.00 0.10 0.020 0.034 0.014 5 0.12 58.4
2 B21 0.10 0.20 10YR52 LMC
3 B22 0.20 0.45 2.5Y62 MHC 0.30 5.5 4.3 2 0.20 0.30 0.021 0.055 0.034 5.5 0.29 69.2
4 2D 0.45 0.80 N60 FSCL 0.60 5.6 4.8 3 0.50 0.60 0.013 0.041 0.028 6.2 0.32 91.4
0.80 5.7 4.8
5 3D 0.80 1.00 10YR51 SLC 1.00 5.2 4.4 4 0.80 1.00 0.017 0.044 0.027 6 0.3 54.7
6 4D 1.00 1.30 10YR31 FSLMC 1.25 5.3 3.8 5 1.20 1.30 0.037 0.07 0.033 5.9 0.4 64.3
7 5C 1.30 1.80 10YR71 LS 1.50 5.4 3.0 6 1.40 1.50 0.016 0.034 0.018 5.8 0.2 43.6
1.75 5.7 3.9 7 1.60 1.80 0.010 0.029 0.019 6.3 0.19 45.8
1157 1 A1 0.00 0.15 10YR32 CL 0.10 5.8 3.6 1 0.00 0.10 0.025 0.04 0.015 5.9 0.12 27.1
2 B21 0.15 0.30 2.5Y42 LC 0.30 4.8 3.6 a 2 0.20 0.30 0.027 0.051 0.024 5.2 0.15 114
3 B22 0.30 0.45 2.5Y52 LMC 3 0.30 0.40 0.039 0.067 0.028 4.9 0.22 253
4 B23 0.45 0.60 2.5Y62 MC 0.60 4.4 3.3 a 4 0.50 0.60 0.034 0.09 0.056 4.9 0.46 637
5 B24 0.60 0.80 2.5YR44 MC 0.80 4.8 3.8 a 5 0.60 0.80 0.043 0.093 0.05 5.2 0.41 599
1158 1 A1 0.00 0.20 10YR32 CL 0.10 5.2 3.1 1 0.00 0.10 0.031 0.06 0.029 4.9 0.2 36.2
2 B21 0.20 0.45 10YR42 LC 0.30 5.6 3.9 2 0.20 0.30 0.014 0.035 0.021 5.2 0.12 27.5
3 B22 0.45 0.80 10YR54 LMC 0.60 5.4 3.9 3 0.50 0.60 0.032 0.064 0.032 5.6 0.2 98.2
0.80 4.7 3.5 a
4 2B23 0.80 1.00 10YR61 MC 1.00 4.6 3.6 a 4 0.80 1.00 0.015 0.06 0.045 5.3 0.63 465
5 3D 1.00 1.30 10YR61 FSCL 1.25 4.7 3.6 a 5 1.10 1.30 0.011 0.028 0.017 5.5 0.23 178
6 4D1 1.30 2.20 2.5Y71 SLMC 1.50 4.5 3.7 a 6 1.30 1.50 0.009 0.066 0.057 5 0.18 440